

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS  
SUPREME COURT

MARGARET CHAMBERS  
Plaintiff,

v.

CASSANDRA ORMISTON  
Defendant.

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

Case No. 06-340-M.P.  
(Family Court 06-2583)

---

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW FROM THE FAMILY COURT

---

RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS

---

Lauren E. Jones #2141  
JONES ASSOCIATES  
72 South Main Street  
Providence, RI 02903-2907  
(401) 274-4446

Gary D. Buseck\*  
Mary L. Bonauto  
Michele E. Granda  
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES  
& DEFENDERS  
30 Winter Street, Suite 800  
Boston, MA 02108-4720  
(617) 426-1350

\*admission pro hac vice pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iii

Points ..... 1

I. CERTAIN AMICI MISCONCEIVE THE ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT AND IMPROPERLY ARGUE THE QUESTION OF THE ELIGIBILITY OF SAME-SEX COUPLES TO MARRY UNDER RHODE ISLAND LAW. .... 1

II. CERTAIN AMICI ARE CONFUSED ABOUT THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS LAW IN RELATION TO THE MATTER BEFORE THIS COURT..... 4

    A. The Parties’ Massachusetts Marriage Was Valid..... 4

    B. Massachusetts Did Not, Could Not, and Did Not Attempt To, Alter Or Construe Rhode Island Law..... 5

III. OF THE AMICI WHO ADDRESS THE ISSUE, MOST AGREE THAT THE FAMILY COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THIS DIVORCE ACTION; AND THOSE WHO DISAGREE RELY ON ANALYSES THAT CANNOT BE ACCEPTED. .... 8

IV. CERTAIN AMICI’S EFFORTS TO DISTINGUISH EX PARTE CHACE ARE UNAVAILABLE. .... 11

    A. The Effort To Distinguish Ex Parte Chace Generally ..... 11

    B. The “Definitional” Argument Has To Be Rejected..... 16

    C. Certain Amici Misconceive The Proper Public Policy Analysis. .... 18

        1. The proper contours of the public policy exception. .... 18

        2. None of the specifics asserted by amici are adequate to invoke Chace’s exception. .... 21

V. CHACE – AND COMITY - ARE STILL GOOD LAW IN RHODE ISLAND AND, IN ANY EVENT, CHACE IS CONSISTENT WITH RECENT PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS..... 23

VI. CERTAIN AMICI MISCONCEIVE THE PROPER ROLES OF THE LEGISLATURE AND THE COURTS..... 25

VII. THE WARDLE BRIEF, FEDERAL DOMA AND FULL, FAITH & CREDIT..... 28

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 30

Index of Authorities

Cases

<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</u> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) .....	24n
<u>Bishop v. Oklahoma</u> , 447 F. Supp.2d 1239 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....	21n
<u>Cooney v. Osgood Machinery, Inc.</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 66, 612 N.E.2d 277 (1993) .....	20n
<u>Cote-Whitacre v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</u> , 446 Mass. 350, 844 N.E.2d 623 (2006).....	4n, 5, 6
<u>Cote-Whitacre v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</u> , 21 Mass. L. Rptr. 513, 2006 WL 3208758 (Mass. Super. Sept. 29, 2006) .....	5
<u>Cunningham v. Cunningham</u> , 206 N.Y. 341, 99 N.E. 845 (1912).....	24, 25
<u>Ex parte Chace</u> , 26 R.I. 351, 58 A. 978 (1904).....	passim
<u>Funderburke v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Civil Serv.</u> , 13 Misc.3d 284, 822 N.Y.S.2d 393 (Sup.Ct. 2006) .....	21n
<u>Godfrey v. Spano</u> , 15 Misc.3d 809, 836 N.Y.S.2d 813 (Sup. Ct. 2007) .....	21n
<u>Hennefeld v. Township of Montclair</u> , 22 N.J. Tax 166 (2005) .....	21n
<u>In re Kandu</u> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004) .....	21n
<u>Labree v. Major</u> , 111 R.I. 657, 306 A.2d 808 (1973) .....	24n
<u>Leckney v. Leckney</u> , 26 R.I. 441, 59 A. 311 (1904).....	11n
<u>Loucks v. Standard Oil Co. of N.Y.</u> , 224 N.Y. 99, 120 N.E. 198 (1918) .....	20
<u>Pearce v. Cochrane</u> , 95 R.I. 207, 186 A.2d 68 (1962) .....	15
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	24n
<u>Santos v. Santos</u> , 80 R.I. 5, 90 A.2d 771 (1952).....	11n
<u>Wilkins v. Zelichowski</u> , 26 N.J. 370, 140 A.2d 65 (1958).....	24, 25

Statutes

Rhode Island General Laws 1956

§8-10-3..... 10

§9-24-27..... 4

§36-12-1..... 22

§43-3-3..... 22

Massachusetts General Laws

c. 207, §11..... 5n, 13

c. 207, §12..... passim

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1738C..... 28

Other Authorities

Joel Prentiss Bishop, NEW COMMENTARIES ON MARRIAGE, DIVORCE AND SEPARATION (T.H Flood & Co. 1981) ..... 2, 17, 19n

Gerald Bradley and Mr. William Saunders, “DOMA Won’t Do It: Why the Constitution Must Be Amended to Save Marriage,” Family Research Council, <http://www.frc.org/get.cfm?i=BC04D03&v=PRINT>..... 23n

Andrew Koppelman, SAME SEX, DIFFERENT STATES, pp. 20-22 (Yale U. Press 2006)..... 20, 29n

Lynn D. Wardle, Goodridge and “The Justiciary” of Massachusetts, 14 B.U. Pub. Interest L. J. 57 (2004)..... 4n
